

No. 21-86

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE JUSTICE  
SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Holly A. Pierson  
*Counsel of Record*  
PIERSON LAW LLC  
2951 Piedmont Rd NE  
Suite 200  
Atlanta, GA 30305  
(404) 353-2316  
hpierson@piersonlawllc.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
The Justice Society*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii  
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. . . . . 1  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . . 3  
ARGUMENT . . . . . 10  
I. The Grievous Injuries Resulting from Forcing  
Litigants to Endure Ongoing Constitutional  
Violations from Structurally Unconstitutional  
Agency Action Before They Are Allowed Access  
to an Article III Court Are Not Hypothetical . . 10  
II. Adequate Judicial Review After Unconstitutional  
Administrative Action Is Illusory . . . . . 25  
CONCLUSION. . . . . 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) . . . . .	26, 27, 29
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2020) . . . . .	11
<i>Daugherty v. Sheer</i> , 891 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 2018) . . . . .	18, 27
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) . . . . .	1
<i>Johnson v. Burden</i> , 781 F. App'x 833 (11th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	27
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , No. 1:14-CV-00810-WSD, 2014 WL 1908716 (N.D. Ga. May 12, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 776 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	15
<i>LabMD v. Federal Trade Comm'n ("LabMD I")</i> , 678 Fed Appx. 816 (11th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	12, 19, 20
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. Federal Trade Comm'n, ("LabMD II")</i> 894 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>LabMD v. Federal Trade Comm'n ("LabMD III")</i> , No. 1:19-mi-00071, 2019 WL 11502794 (N.D. Ga. 2019) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , No. 16-16270 (11th Cir., Dec. 23, 2019) . . . . .	12

<i>LabMD, Inc. v. Tiversa Holding Company et al.</i> , Case No. 20-1731 (3d Cir. 2020) . . . . .	13
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 937 F.3d 1087 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 159, (2020) . . . . .	29
<i>Loumiet v. United States</i> , 828 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2016) . . . . .	28, 29
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) . . . . .	1, 2, 3
<i>Shivers v. United States</i> , 1 F.4th 924 (11th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	29
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016) . . . . .	26
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) . . . . .	27
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. III . . . . .	4, 10, 14, 15, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	30
28 U.S.C. § 2412 . . . . .	21
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) . . . . .	28
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h) . . . . .	27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- 2015 House of Representatives Committee on Oversight and Government Reform Report, “*Tiversa, Inc.: White Knight or Hi-Tech Protection Racket?*” available at <http://www.databreaches.net/wp-content/uploads/2015.01.02-Staff-Report-for-Rep.-Issa-re-Tiversa.pdf> . . . . . 16, 17, 23
- <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2008/07/08/AR2008070802997.html> . . . . 16
